

SECTION-III
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 26561 of 2010, 10627-10628 of 2011, SLP (C) NOS. 14747-14750 OF 2012,C.A. NOS. 1623-1626 OF 2012 AND SLP NOS. 13418-13419 OF 2013 AND CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8661-8663 OF 2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2, 1-8,1-4 AND 1-2 & 3-4
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP Nos. 10627-10628 of 2011, SLP Nos. 14747-14750 of 2012 and C.A. Nos. 1623-1626 of 2012 and Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling in SLP No. 13418-13419 of 2013 respectively)

Union of India Etc. Etc. ...Petitioners
-VERSUS-

M/s Gwalior Distilleries Ltd.& Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 22nd July, 2013, with an office report dated 1st May, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"In view of the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the respondents seeking adjournment, adjourn for four weeks."

It is submitted that Mr. M.Y. Deshmukh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.13418-13419 of 2013. and in civil appeal 1623-1626 of 2012. Copies of counter affidavit have been included in the paper-books.
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8661-8663 OF 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd September, 2013 when court was pleased to pass the following orders:-
"Learned counsel for the Revenue states that the issue involved in this appeal is identical with the issue that is pending before this Court in S.L.P. (C)No.26561/2010.

..2/-

-2-

Taking note of the statement so made by the learned counsel for the Revenue, we issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the appeal and order for tagging with S.L.P.(C)No.26561/2010."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 1st October, 2013 filed process fee along with spare copy. Hence, show cause notice has been issued to both the respondents by speed post on 3rd October, 2013.

The matters are listed before the Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta, Advocate
117, Lawyers Chambers,
C.K. Daphtary Block, Tilak Lane, New Delhi.
3. Mr. C.D.Singh, Advocate
38, Todarmal Lane, Bengali Market, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR