

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.8

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC

No(s)

7737/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/01/2012 in WP 5093/2009 passed by the High Court Of M.P At Gwalior)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK SONI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay refiling SLP and office report)

in

Date : 01/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Archit, Adv.
For Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,AOR(NP)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have gone through the application for condonation of delay. There is hardly any justification emerging therefrom to condone the delay. In fact, not even a day's delay has been explained.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Be that as it may, in the peculiar facts

and

Parveen Kumar Chawla

Date: 2014.07.01

15:03:56 IST

Reason:

circumstances of this case, so as to ensure that the Union of India does not habitually file belated petitions, we consider it

2

just and appropriate, while condoning the delay, to impose cost.

Accordingly, cost, quantified as Rs.10,000/-(rupees ten

thousand), is imposed on the petitioners, The said cost shall

be deposited within two weeks from today with the Supreme Court
Advocates on Record Welfare Trust.

Leave granted.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 2733 of 2014.

In case, cost is not deposited within two weeks from
today, the instant petition shall stand dismissed summarily.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Assistant Registrar